
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 

Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265152 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref: 

 

 

To the Chair and Members  

of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 17 JANUARY 2008, commencing 

at 5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 

Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 

 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1. MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2007.  

 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests, 

including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business on the 

agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors requiring 

clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the day of 

the meeting.  

 

 

 

 



3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 

public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda but, if it should wish 

to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 

 

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 

the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I, Schedule 

12A of the Act.  

 

 

4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the Committee 

from members of the public.   

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) also on the 

Council web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 

  

 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio Holders. 

 

Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115)  

 

 

ESTIMATES 2008/09 

 

6. ESTIMATES 2008/09  

  

i) Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2008/09 

ii) Proposed Capital Programme 2008/09 and New Bids 

ii) Proposed Fees and Charges 2008/09 

 

To consider the joint report of the Director of Economy and Development and the 

Head of Treasury Services –  

Report circulated   

 

 

 

 

 

1 - 36 



 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

7. REVIEW OF BUSINESS  

 To consider the report of the Director of Economy and Development -  

report circulated  

  

 

37 - 38 

8. EXETER NORTHCOTT THEATRE  

 To consider the joint report of the Director Economy and Development and Head 

of Economy and Tourism –  

report circulated  

 

39 - 40 

9. ARCHAEOLOGY RESEARCH PROGRESS  

 To consider the report of the Head of the Archaeological Field Unit - 

report circulated  

 

41 - 52 

10. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICE OVERVIEW  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism -  

report circulated  

 

53 - 64 

11. TOURISM CHARTER FOR DESTINATION MANAGEMENT  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism –  

report circulated  

 

65 - 72 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 6 March 

2008 5.30 pm  

 

 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 

 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 

Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 

Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 

 

 

 

 



Membership - 

Councillors Fullam (Chair), Martin (Deputy Chair), Choules, Coates, Mrs Evans, Gale, Hannaford, 

Moore, Pettinger, Prowse, Sterry, Wadham and Winterbottom 

 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 

how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 

Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 

request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 
 



Final 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

 

17 JANUARY 2008 

 

ESTIMATES 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 Attached are the draft estimates for 2008/09.  A draft version of the figures was 

considered at an informal meeting of Scrutiny Economy on 12 December 2007. 

 

1.2 This report outlines the strategic framework within which the estimates have been 

prepared, changes in accounting practices which affect all budgets, and detailed 

reasons for any significant changes in the Management Unit estimates. 

 

2. Budget Framework 

 

2.1 The estimates include assumptions for pay, general inflation and income as 

follows: 

 • Pay 

• General inflation 

• Income 

• Interest on Investments 

2.5% 

Nil (see paragraph 2.2 below) 

3.0% 

5.75% 

 

2.2
[...]
£100 million in 2010/11, with no funding outlined for 

2008/09. To date Exeter City Council has benefited greatly from this initiative 

having received £465,108 for 2005/06, £923,941 for 2006/07, and the current 

budget estimates a further £1.5 million for this (2007/08) financial year.  

 

2.5 At its meeting on the 20 November 2007, Executive approved a budget strategy 

based on the best known data with regard to Government spending targets: 

 

 • Formula Grant increase 

• Council tax guideline 

3.0% 

4.5% 

 

2.6 The Government have now announced the provisional local government finance 

settlement for 2008/09.  For Exeter the guideline figure is as follows: 

 

• Formula Grant               £11.893m (increase 1.4%)  

 

The provisional settlement now indicates that in cash terms our grant will increase 

by £164,000. 

  

2.7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.8 

The available capital resources for 2008/09 are £19.705 million with £19.616 

million required in respect of the General Fund, of which £2.132 million is 

required for new approvals, and that the Housing capital programme will be some 

£5.217 million making a total spend of £24.833 million.  This shows that the 

Council will have to use borrowing in addition to other capital resources to finance 

its capital programme requirements. This will also have an ongoing impact on the 

Council’s revenue budget. The current revenue cost of borrowing consisting of 

interest and loan repayments, is about £85,000 for each £1 million that is 

borrowed. The prudential capital framework enables the Council to borrow within 

self-imposed targets largely based on affordability. A list of the proposed schemes 

for this Committee for 2008/09 and beyond is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

The changes in respect of 2008/09 Fees and Charges for the Economy budget are 

included at Appendix 3.   

 

3. 

 

3.1 

 

 

 

 

Key Revenue Budget Changes Proposed for 2008/09 

 

The Revenue budgets are a
[...]
    11.00

** £7 reduction if CON 29 submitted electronically ** £8 reduction if CON 29 submitted electronically

F UNDERGROUND PASSAGES

Adult 4.26 0.74           5.00          4.26 0.74            5.00             

Child (5-16) 2.98 0.52           3.50          2.98 0.52            3.50             

Senior/Student 3.40 0.60           4.00          3.40 0.60            4.00             

Family (2 adults and up to 3 children) 12.77 2.23           15.00        12.77 2.23            15.00           

(The charge for an Ordnance Survey (OS) extract map has been set by the 

OS and agreed with the Council in a Service Level Agreement e.g. 

£14.05 for 4 copies plus 10p per sheet = £14.45)

*Colour copies of large plans will be priced individually

3

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



18/12/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

17 January 2008 

 

 

REVIEW OF BUSINESS 

 

  

  

 The sub group met on 18 December to discuss initial proposals for the following 

year’s work programme to facilitate a more in-depth review of key issues.  The 

general desire to have exception reporting of other matters remained. 

  

 The proposed structure of business for the next year is set out below. 

  

 January 

 Archaeology  - Annual Report 

 Economic Development  

 Tourism Accord 

 Response to Northcott Theatre Funding cuts 

 Estimates 

  

 March 

 Transportation: Cycling Demonstration Town Project/Walking Project 

 Civil Parking Enforcement  

 Financial Stewardship to end December 

  

 June 

 Economic Development Strategy:  Consultation on draft 

 Portfolio Holders’ Programme for the year 

 Key Performance Indicators – year end 

 Financial Stewardship – Final report 

 Capital Programme Monitoring – year end 

  

 September 

 Arts Strategy 

 City Centre Performance 

 Financial Stewardship to end June 

  

 November 

 Festivals Annual Review 

 Key Performance Indicators – half year 

 Portfolio Holders’ Half year Report 

 Financial Stewardship to end September 

 Capital Programme Monitoring – half year 

  

 January 

 Archaeology  - Annual Report 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



18/12/07 

 Estimates 

  

 March 

 Tourism  Strategy  

 Financial Stewardship to end December 

  

 RECOMMENDATION 

  

 Members are asked to comment on the above. 

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

JOHN RIGBY 

DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 

None. 

 

Page 38



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2008 

 

EXETER NORTHCOTT THEATRE 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the campaign to address the 

Arts Council South West’s decision to withdraw funding from the Northcott 

Theatre. 

  

2.0 INFORMATION 

  

2.1 Arts Council South West advised the University and subsequently the City 

Council in mid December that it intended to withdraw all funding from 1 April 

2009.  The Arts Council funding amounts to some £547,000 per annum which is 

set alongside the existing City Council grant of £85,231 per annum and Devon 

County Council funding of £45,000 per annum.  In terms of the Theatre’s overall 

funding, the loss of the Arts Council South West core funding is thus fatal for the 

continued operation of the Northcott in Exeter. 

  

2.2 A campaign is being mounted to reverse this decision with close co-operation 

between the University, City Council and County Council which is intended to 

underline the impact of this decision which has been taken with minimal warning.  

The particular added dimension to the current situation is that the Arts Council 

were fully engaged with the University in the £2 million refurbishment of the 

Northcott and that reassurances have been given about their commitment to 

ongoing funding which was fundamental to the City Council’s own decision to 

assist the Northcott refurbishment.  Members will recall that Executive on 23 

January 2007 agreed a £200,000 loan to the Northcott, which was additional to the 

grant of £550,000 which was approved by Executive on 21 July 2005.  In total, 

grant aid of £1.3m has come from the three key local public stakeholders 

(University, Exeter City Council and Devon County Council) on the clear 

understanding that the Northcott had a viable, long-term future. 

  

2.3 The campaign to change this decision is now underway and Members will be 

given a verbal update at the meeting of the actions being undertaken and any 

further actions which are required. 

  

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

 Members are asked to note this report and respond to any verbal advice provided 

at the meeting. 

 

JOHN RIGBY       

DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT   

 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY & TOURISM 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

17 JANUARY 2008 

 

ARCHAEOLOGY RESEARCH PROGRESS 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  

1.1 This report advises Members as follows: 

 Item 2: progress with archaeology reports and projects funded from the 

Economy & Tourism budget. 

 Item  3: information relating to archaeological projects carried out in the City 

both for ECC and external clients. 

  

2. ECONOMY AND TOURISM FUNDED WORK 

  

 Work to date 

2.1 The purpose of this programme of work is to make available, in a range of 

formats and media, the results of archaeological and historical investigations 

and research undertaken by the City Council on a variety of topics. 

  

2.2 As reported to this Committee it was proposed that work in the current 

financial year would include the following: 

• Input towards the updating of the Underground Passages leaflet, using 

information from the Princesshay investigations (including work in 

Longbrook Street). 

• Preparation of exhibition on the archaeology and history of the 

Custom House and Quay area. 

• Continuation of preparation of booklets on aspects of medieval and 

Roman Exeter 

  

2.3 Work on the Underground Passages has concentrated on providing 

information for the excellent new display at the Paris Street site. AFU have 

supplied a composite section drawing showing a typical sequence of 

archaeological layers, as well as artefacts, display photographs and 

background information. A reconstruction drawing of the Great Conduit 

which was sited at the main crossroads of High Street/South Street, was 

provided for the model-maker to work from. (Examples of these and other 

illustrative material for the booklets will be made available to Members as a 

visual presentation during the meeting.) 

  

2.4 The exhibition material will be in place for the formal opening of the Custom 

House (see 3.20 below) and will then be available for Redcoat tours and other 

visitors. 

  

3. PROJECTS FUNDED BY OTHER CLIENTS 

  

3.1 The following is a summary of the main archaeological projects carried out in 

the City in the last six months. The bulk of the report deals with the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 41



Final 

Princesshay project which is heading towards the publication stage. The 

items following relate to various development schemes, or other projects, 

within Exeter, which are funded, managed or co-ordinated by the City 

Council and finally those which are entirely funded by external clients. 

  

 Princesshay 

3.2 A summary report on the excavations and watching brief (to date) has been 

prepared and a ‘popular’ style booklet is at ‘draft’ stage. The investigations 

have produced over 19,500 pottery sherds, 1.5 tonnes of Roman tiles, over 

32,000 animal 
[...]
e material in relation to the history and 

archaeology of the Cricklepit area. 

 

Much of this work will be of benefit to the Tourism unit and individual 

interpretation projects which they are developing. 

  

5. RECOMMENDED that Members: 

 (1)  note the progress being made with these projects. 

  

 

PETER WEDDELL  

HEAD OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELD UNIT  

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 

None 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

17 JANUARY 2008 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICE OVERVIEW 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide Members with an overview of the Economic Development Service 

activities undertaken under its purview. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 Exeter’s economy is at the core of the Exeter and Heart of Devon (EHOD) sub-

region, an area which sits across the boundaries of Exeter, East Devon, Mid 

Devon and Teignbridge. Exeter’s sub-region is a principal economic driver in the 

Region making it an important part of the South West economy. 

 

2.2 The Council supports the economic development of the city under the banner of 

the EHOD Economic Development Strategy 2005 – 2008. The Strategy 

complements the Exeter Vision and also the South West Regional Development 

Agency’s (RDA) Regional Economic Strategy. Through the activity of the 

Economic Development Service the Council seeks to sustain and increase the 

economic well being of the city working in partnership with key stakeholders in a 

range of roles, in leadership, facilitation, co-ordination and support. 

 

2.3 The Vision for the EHOD Economic Development Strategy is to:  

“ … provide a highly significant contribution to the growing economic prosperity 

of the South West. This will be facilitated by an integrated and cohesive 

partnership approach which maximises the economic potential and benefits 

arising from the inter-dependency between Exeter as the principal commercial 

and regional centre south west of Bristol and the urban, rural and coastal areas 

of the sub-region. 

 

2.4 The strategy provides a framework for the economic development activities of the 

City Council, neighbouring authorities and key agencies focussing on promoting 

and securing the growth of businesses, a better-trained workforce, helping people 

into work, the availability of employment land and investment in transportation 

and communications infrastructure. 

 

2.5 The activities of the service, which are summarised in section 3, have taken place 

in the context of a number of significant challenges:-  

 • the need to sustain and build upon the growth in the local economy over the 

last 8 years including growth in number of businesses of twice the national 

average 

• relative under-employment in the sub-region in the knowledge based 

industries, (telecommunications, computer and information services, business 

services, high-technology industries and pharmaceuticals) businesses which 

are considered to have the highest growth potential and provide the 

Agenda Item 10

Page 53



Final 

opportunity to diversify the local economy with higher paid employment 

• along with significant population growth, employment in the sub-region has 

grown from just over 220,000 in 2003 to 228,000 in 2005, of which 6,830 

were created in Exeter; the city is the major centre for in-commuting west of 

Bristol, providing employment directly or indirectly for the majority of people 

residing in the sub-region 

• relative levels of part-time employment are high and overall household 

income is below average 

• the need to increase the number of start-up businesses  

• the need to secure the provision of sufficient suitable land and premises 

including overcoming development constraints for the future prosperity of the 

sub-regio
[...]
 

• further developing the role of local authorities in the ‘place shaping’ agenda 

enhancing their leadership role in developing the well-being of their 

communities, enabling and empowering them to influence the direction of all 

Page 62



Final 

agencies to prioritise their resources to effect outcomes which are most 

important to local people. 

 

4.5 The revised sub-regional strategy will take account of these changing contexts in 

setting out the priorities for the next five years and in determining how best to 

achieve the key activities involved and collaborating with relevant key agencies to 

support delivery. 

 

 

 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

5.1 The Economic Development Service consists of 3 full-time officers, with the 

equivalent of  an additional 1.5 FTE support given by the Head of Service and also 

marketing and clerical staff. 

 

5.2 The operating costs of the service to the City Council including employees, 

premises and support services and budgets for initiatives in 2007/08 are 

summarised below. 

 

 Economic Initiatives                

Economic and Tourism Admin 

City Marketing 

    164,000 

    531,100 

      62,700 

  £757,800 

 

An additional £750,000 has been allocated for the Science Park development. 

 

5.3 The Economic Initiatives Budget includes the following:- 

 

Positive Steps Fund/Skills Development 

Enterprise Agency Support 

Business Grants 

Science Park Development Contribution 

SW of England Food and Drink Festival 

    32,000 

    42,000 

    25,000 

    50,000 

    15,000 

£164,000 

  
6. RECOMMENDATION that 

 

6.1 Members note and comment on the range of activities undertaken. 

 

  

 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report: 
 

1. Exeter and Heart of Devon Economic Partnership Economic Development Strategy 2004 – 2008, 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy, 9 September 2004 and Executive 14 September 2004 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

17 JANUARY 2008 

 

 

TOURISM CHARTER FOR DESTINATION MANAGEMENT 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1 To seek support for the City Council becoming a signatory to the “Partners for 

England Place Making Charter”. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 “Partners for England” is a collaborative exercise being promoted by Visit 

Britain (formerly the English Tourist Board) and by the South West of 

England Regional Development Agency on behalf of all the regional 

development agencies in England. 

 

2.2 A central element of this exercise is to secure widespread formal support for 

the Place Making Charter that aims to: 

• establish how key organisations can best contribute to supporting the 

development of the visitor economy in a specific area 

• raise aspirations and foster positive collaboration amongst all those 

concerned with maximising the benefits from a thriving visitor economy 

It identifies the roles and responsibilities, in strategic development, 

implementation and delivery of those key organisations active within the 

visitor economy both regionally and at destination level. 

 

2.3 The tourism industry within Exeter has matured over recent years into an 

important contributor to the local economy that helps drive many businesses, 

including hotels, B&Bs, restaurants, cafes, visitor attractions, sporting 

facilities, the retail sector and transport to and within the city. 

 

2.4 As well as working with others, through the Economy and Tourism Unit to 

promote and develop tourism in the city, the City Council is very actively 

engaged in a number of practical ways.  For example it:- 

• provides much of the infrastructure of tourism, essential services such as 

Exeter Visitor Information and Tickets, signposting, street cleaning and 

was
[...]
d activities 

• ensure the provision of a modern visitor information service 

• share best practice and work with local and regional partners 

 

3.5.3 Innovate 

Local authorities will: 

• take a lead, with local business organisations, in understanding and 

developing the visitor economy in the area 

• use creative opportunities to deliver extra funding for place-shaping work 

• consider schemes with a visitor economy focus which can support 

development and environmental improvements 

• consider new service delivery options 

 

3.5.4 Invest 

Local authorities will: 

• give public realm improvement and management high priority for action 

• ensure relevant inward investment is visitor economy focused and linked 

to product development 

Page 67



Final 

• invest in those areas of place management that only the local authority can 

deliver and in projects that will make the place more appealing for 

residents and visitors 

 

3.5.5 Improve 

Local authorities will: 

• promote quality in every aspect of the visitor experience 

• improve skills within the sector 

• include the development of skills relating to the visitor economy within all 

businesses support programmes and lobby other relevant organisations to 

do the same. 

 

3.6 A full copy of the Charter is attached to this report, which also summarises the 

roles and responsibilities of the other key players. 

 

4. RECOMMENDATION that: 

 

4.1 Members support the City Council becoming a signatory to the Partner for 

England Place Making Charter. 

 

 

 

 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
1. None. 

 

 

 

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80


	Agenda
	6 Estimates 2008/09
	Scan2 070108
	Appendix 2 - Consolidated Capital Programme - Economy
	Appendix 3 - Fees  Charges 2008-09

	7 Review of Business
	8 Exeter Northcott Theatre
	9 Archaeology Research Progress
	10 Economic Development Service Overview
	11 Tourism Charter for Destination Management
	Place-Making1tourism




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

17 January 2008 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Fullam (Chair)  

Councillors Martin, Choules, Coates, Mrs Evans, Gale, Hannaford, Pettinger, Sterry, 

Wadham and Winterbottom 

 

Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, Head of 

Archaeological Field Unit and Member Services Officer (SLS) 

 

Also present: 

 

Councillor Sheldon - Portfolio Holder Economy and Tourism 

Councillor Shepherd - Portfolio Holder Sustainable Development and 

Transport  

 

1. Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2007 were taken as read and signed 

by the Chair as correct. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest 

 
 Members declared the following personal (prejudicial*) interests:- 

 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor  Gale 

 

Councillor Choules 

5*(his wife is an employee of the 

Northcott Theatre) 

5 (employee of University of Exeter ) 

  

3. Estimates 2008/09 

 

The Director Economy and Development presented a report outlining the strategic 

framework within which the draft Estimates had been prepared.  He identified 

changes in accounting practices which affect all budgets and summarised significant 

changes in the Management Unit estimates. Schedules containing the Capital 

Programme and proposed Fees and Charges for Scrutiny Committee – Economy were 

also circulated.  

 

The Director referred to the effects of a challenging period and responded to a number 

of comments in relation to the significant pressure on the Capital Programme. He 

reported that:- 

 

• The assumptions made for pay included individual pay increments.  He would 

respond directly to an enquiry relating to the number of staff in receipt of a 

shift allowance.   



 
 

• The sum allocated for the Central Station Gateway related to an outline design 

concept prepared by City and County Council staff.  Network Rail has had the 

design concept for sometime but no feedback has been provided.  

• A logical end to the priority projects within the floodlighting programme had 

been reached and the reduction in funding would have minimal effect on any 

remaining priorities. 

• The environmental enhancements in Heavitree had reached the detailed design 

stage, whilst the Cowick Street scheme was not yet designed.  Funding for the 

Heavitree project included Section 106 money and City Council capital 

funding.  He would respond directly to Members on the detail of the Heavitree 

funding. 

 

Members also discussed the future timing of the informal meeting of the Scrutiny 

Committee – Economy to discuss the Estimates which normally take place in 

December and agreed that in future that these should be at 5.30pm.  

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the draft Revenue Estimates, Capital 

Programme and proposed Fees and Charges for 2008/09 for approval by the 

Executive.  

 

In accordance with Standing Order No. 43 Councillors Fullam, Hannaford, Pettinger 

and Wadham wished to be recorded as having abstained in respect of the 

recommendation.  

 

(Report circulated) 

 

4. Review of Business 

 

The Chair presented the report proposing the structure of business for the next year. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the report.  

 

 (Report circulated) 

  

5. Exeter Northcott Theatre 

 

Councillor Gale declared a prejudicial interest, as his wife works at the Northcott 

Theatre and withdrew from the room whilst this matter was discussed.  Councillor 

Choules declared a personal interest as an employee of the University of Exeter.  

 

The Head of Economy and Tourism referred to the high level of activity aimed at 

raising awareness and support for the campaign to address the Arts Council South 

West’s decision to withdraw funding from the Northcott Theatre. Key stakeholders 

such as Exeter City Council, Devon County Council and the University had all made 

significant capital investments in the Northcott on the understanding that the Theatre 

had a viable long term future. He outlined the legal challenge by the City Council and 

Devon County Council as part of a coordinated campaign requesting that the Arts 

Council do not withdraw their funding.  Lobbying would continue after the deadline 

of 15 January.  The Arts Council South West is due to meet on 21 January, but the 

outcome would not be known until after any decision is ratified by the Arts Council 

England on 1 February.  



 
 

A Member commented on the apathy of the Arts Council and his disappointment at 

the standard response to his individual letter which failed to address any of the issues 

he had raised. The Northcott Theatre faced a dilemma in trying to address a balance 

between meeting artistic challenges and their social responsibility.  Members voiced 

their concern about such decisions being taken behind closed doors by Arts Council 

Members who were not publicly elected. 

 

Councillor Hannaford moved and Councillor Martin seconded the following 

resolution: -   

 

Scrutiny Committee Economy Members strongly supported the actions taken 

by officers in support of the Northcott Theatre, including the prepared legal 

action. Members hoped that the Arts Council will respond positively to the views 

expressed by this authority, other major funders and by the community. 

 

The resolution was put to a vote and supported.  

 

(Report circulated) 

  

6. Archaeology Research Progress 

 

The Head of the Archaeological Field Unit presented the report advising Members of 

progress with archaeology reports and projects funded from the Economy and 

Tourism budget.  He also updated on current information relating to projects carried 

out in the city both for the City Council and for external clients. A PowerPoint 

presentation of a selection of the Unit’s recent work was made at the meeting. 

 

In response to a comment by a Member, he advised that the Unit’s contact with 

schools was carried out through the Museum Service with a link to the Education 

Service.  They had provided other material for the TimeTrail web site and a teachers’ 

pack on the excavation of Princesshay had been sent to local schools. The suggestion 

that the work of the Unit would be a good topic for a future Community Forum would 

be passed on.  Members welcomed this Exeter-based resource and asset and 

congratulated Exeter Archaeology on a very successful period. The Director reported 

that visitor numbers to the Underground Passages for the third quarter of 2007/08 

were considerably higher than the same quarter  in 2004/05 and he expressed his 

appreciation of the work of both the Economy team and Exeter Archaeology in 

making the Passages re-launch a real success.        

  

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress made with the projects. 

 

 (Report circulated) 

  

7. Economic Development Service Overview 

 

The Head of Economy and Tourism provided Members with an overview of the 

activities undertaken by the Economic Development Service. He outlined the work 

being undertaken to review and update the Exeter and Heart of Devon Economic 

Development Strategy which provides a framework for the activities of the City 

Council, neighbouring authorities and key agencies.  

 



 
 

A Member commented on the success of the Positive Steps Fund and sought 

information on levels of take-up from the area west of the Exe. The Head of Economy 

and Tourism would respond directly to the Member. The value of the project was 

recognised and it was noted that with over 80% of the set up costs in place, it would 

be able to continue subject to more funding being identified. A Member also referred 

to the significance of funding from East Devon and Teignbridge for an Economic 

Development post to deal with investment enquires. He regarded this as an 

acknowledgement from neighbouring authorities that Exeter remains the economic 

driver. The Member added that both the delivery of the service and a recent 

investment service award to a relatively small unit should be acknowledged. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report. 

 

 (Report circulated) 

  

8. Tourism Charter for Destination Management 

 

The Head of Economy and Tourism presented the report seeking support for the City 

Council becoming a signatory to the ‘Partners for England Place Making Charter’.  

He provided a summary of the national and regional tourism structure. In response to 

Member comments, there was no financial cost to the Authority, just confirmation of 

the role to continue to support the development of the visitor economy. The Charter 

was part of a national initiative driven by both local authorities and the RDA, and 

would help to recognise the work by Exeter City Council to develop the visitor 

economy. 

  

Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the City Council becoming a signatory to 

the Partners for England Place Making Charter. 

 

 (Report circulated) 

  

 

 

 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.35 pm 

 

 

 

 

Chair 


